SP 1416.00 Page 1 of 2

Relations with Local School Districts

Membership of Governing Board of Local School Districts

The Yolo County Superintendent of Schools ("Superintendent") shall comply with any request of a school district board to alter the number of district trustees if so authorized by action of the Yolo County Board of Education ("County Board".) (Education Code 5018.)

The county committee on school district organization may also initiate an increase or decrease of the number of County Board members. (Education Code 5019.)

Members of the public may initiate an increase or decrease in the number of County Board members with a petition signed by: (Education Code 5019.)

- 1. 5% or 50, whichever is less, of the qualified voters in a district with fewer than 2,500 qualified voters.
- 2. 3% or 100, whichever is less, of the qualified voters in a district with 2,501 10,000 qualified voters.
- 3. 1% or 250, whichever is less, of the qualified voters in a district with 10,001 50,000 qualified voters.
- 4. 500 of the qualified voters in a district with 50,001 100,000 qualified voters.
- 5. 750 of the qualified voters in a district with 100,001 250,000 qualified voters.
- 6. 1,000 of the qualified voters in a district with 250,001 or more qualified voters.

Board of Review

The County Board shall sit as a board of review on appeals for relief from decisions made by local boards of education only to the extent and for the purposes authorized by law and shall follow exactly the procedures specified in law or the regulations in the Administrative Code, Title 5, except where modified and/or expanded in this county policies manual.

Special Education Service Region

The County Board and the Superintendent agree to support and participate in the development and implementation of a local comprehensive plan for providing educational and related services to individuals with exceptional needs in cooperation with the county's local school boards, with the

Yolo County Office of Education serving as the Local Responsible Agency, forming the Yolo Special Education Service Region.

Legal References:

Education Code, 5018, 5019, 56330

ADOPTED: 09/24/84 **REVISED:** [7-21-23]